

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

X

EROS INTERNATIONAL PLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MANGROVE PARTNERS, NATHANIEL H. AUGUST,
MANUEL P. ASENSIO, ASENSIO & COMPANY, INC.,
MILL ROCK ADVISORS, INC., GEOINVESTING, LLC,
CHRISTOPHER IRONS, DANIEL E. DAVID, FG
ALPHA MANAGEMENT, LLC, FG ALPHA
ADVISORS, FG ALPHA, L.P., CLARITYSPRING INC.,
CLARITYSPRING SECURITIES LLC, NATHAN Z.
ANDERSON AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-30,

Defendants.

Index Number 653096/2017

Hon. Eileen Bransten

**REPLY IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE BY
DEFENDANTS
GEOINVESTING, LLC,
CHRISTOPHER IRONS,
DANIEL E. DAVID,
FG ALPHA
MANAGEMENT, LLC, FG
ALPHA ADVISORS, AND
FG ALPHA, L.P TO
DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT PURSUANT
TO CPLR 3211(a)(1), (7)**

Motion Seq. 4

X

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Eros Misrepresents Its Pleading Burden	1
II. Eros Cannot Salvage Its Defamation Claims	2
A. Eros is Wrong About its Claim for Defamation Per Se	2
B. The Alleged Defamatory Statements Are All Nonactionable Opinion	2
C. Eros Fails To Allege Falsity	7
D. Eros Misstates The Pleading Standard For Actual Malice	9
III. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Against Defendants Daniel E. David and Christopher Irons And All Claims Relating to GeoInvesting Defendants' Tweets Should Be Dismissed.....	10
IV. Eros Has Not Adequately Pled Its Non-Defamation Claims	11
A. Eros Fails to Allege A Disparaged Product For Its Commercial Disparagement Claim.....	12
B. Eros Fails To Allege Tortious Interference	12
C. Eros's Claim For False Light Fails Under Any State's Law	13
D. Eros Fails To Plead The Elements Of Civil Conspiracy.....	14
V. The Court Should Not Grant Eros Leave To Replead	15
CONCLUSION.....	155

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acad. Indus., Inc. v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 2002 WL 1472342 (Pa. Com. Pl. May 20, 2002)	14
<i>Amaranth LLC v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep't 2009)	11
<i>Amira Nature Foods v. Prescience Point LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-9655, Dkt No. 66 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2016)	4, 5, 12
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)	3
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Matrix Lab. Ltd.</i> , 655 Fed. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Broadspring, Inc. v. Congoo, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4100615 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014)	14
<i>Cibenko v. Worth Publishers, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 761 (D.N.J. 1981)	14
<i>Coclin v. Lane Press, Inc.</i> , 210 A.D.2d 98 (1st Dep't 1994)	10
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014)	3, 5
<i>Davis v. Costa-Gavras</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1082 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	14
<i>Dickerson v. Novartis Corp.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14
<i>FIA Leveraged Fund Ltd. v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 150 A.D. 3d 492 (1st Dep't 2017)	15
<i>Fleischer v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep't 2013)	7
<i>Garcia v. Puccio</i> , 17 A.D.3d 199 (1st Dep't 2005)	7, 8

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

<i>Gerffert Co., Inc. v. Fratelli Bonella, SRI</i> , 2015 WL 6127078 (N.Y. Sup. Nassau Cty. Oct. 7, 2015).....	13
<i>Harte-Hanks Comm 'ns v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657, 667 (1989).....	10
<i>In re Harvard Knitwear, Inc.</i> , 153 B.R. 617 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	15
<i>Hengjun Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 476 Fed. App'x 892 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Int'l Publ'g Concepts, LLC v. Locatelli</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 593 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. 2015)	6
<i>Josephson LLC v. Column Fin., Inc.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep't 2012)	10
<i>Kronick v. L.P. Thebault Co., Inc.</i> , 70 A.D.3d 648 (2d Dep't 2010).....	10
<i>MiMedx Group, Inc. v. Sparrow Fund Mgmt. LP</i> , 1:17-cv-07568-PGG-KHP, Dkt #83 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	4, 9
<i>Nanoviricides, Inc. v. Seeking Alpha, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2930753 (N.Y. Sup., N.Y. Cty. June 26, 2014).....	5, 7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Ng. v. NYU Langone Med. Ctr.</i> , 2018 WL 411634 (1st Dep't Jan. 16, 2018).....	10
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	5
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 688 (2007)	5
<i>Parano v. O'Connor</i> , 641 A.2d 607 (Pa. Super. 1994).....	14
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Comm 'ns, Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 466 (N.Y. 1993)	10
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron's</i> , 442 F. Supp. 1348 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	9

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

<i>Reno v. Mellon,</i> 2009 WL 1106538 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. 2009)	15
<i>Restis v. Am. Coalition Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.,</i> 53 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	1, 3
<i>Saidin v. Negron,</i> 136 A.D.3d 458 (1st Dep't 2016)	10
<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.,</i> 86 A.D.3d 32 (1st Dep't 2011)	7
<i>Schoettle v. Taylor,</i> 282 A.D.2d 411 (1st Dep't 2001)	12
<i>Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC,</i> 959 N.Y.S.2d 92 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. 2012)	5
<i>Stapleton Studios, LLC v. City of New York,</i> 26 A.D.3d 236 (1st Dep't 2006)	11
<i>Tanges v. Heidelberg N. Am., Inc.,</i> 93 N.Y.2d 48 (N.Y. 1999)	14
<i>Tennerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Group,</i> 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Teri Woods Pub., LLC v. Williams,</i> 2013 WL 1500880 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2013)	14
<i>Vigoda v. DCA Prods. Plus, Inc.,</i> 293 A.D. 2d 265 (1st Dep't 2002)	12
<i>Walko v. Kean Coll.,</i> 235 N.J. Super. 139 (N.J. Super. 1988)	14

Eros Int'l PLC v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Page 1 of 16
